contract haul 154,084.71

Remaining diff 14,459.03

percentage 0.36%

3 of 74

Test year Actual

Revenue Amount per Over Percentage Proposed Proforma

Summary: Requirement this price out (Under) (Under)Over Revenue Adjust

Residential 2,236,282$   2,212,138$   (24,144)$   -1.07963% 2,441,204$   229,066$   10%

Commercial 656,392   680,742 24,350   3.70968% 745,775 65,033$   10%

Drop Boxes 498,831 513,084 14,253   2.85729% 559,262 46,178$   9%

per LURITO Difference

3,391,505$   3,405,965$   14,459$   0.42634% 3,746,241$   340,276$   $339,911 365$

Waste Control, Inc.

Price Out, Continued

In Support of Tariff No. 16, G-101, effective June 1, 2014

4 of 74

Percentage

Difference

0.1073%

Waste Control, Inc.

Price Out, Continued

In Support of Tariff No. 16, G-101, effective June 1, 2014

5 of 74

CONTESTED EXPENSES

STAFF 10/13/2014 WCI 8/20/14

Per Books Discontinued Continuing Reclass Restating Restated Pro Forma Pro forma Pro forma

Income WCR Contract Operations Adjust Adjust Income Adjust Income Income

Statement Hauling Adj # Allocation Adj # Statement Adj # Statement StatementDifference

REVENUES

# Residential 2,077,765   -   2,077,765  (5,619)   R-2 2,072,146 2,072,146   2,072,146   -

# Commercial 599,529   -   599,529   (1,137)   R-2 598,392   598,392   598,392   -

# Drop Box 1,097,758   154,085   RC-1 943,673   Actual (2,987)   R-2 940,687   940,687   940,686   0.29

# Fuel Surcharge 45,570   45,570   (45,570)   R-7 -   -   -   -

# Contract Hauling -   -   -   -   -   -   -

# Pass Thru -   -   -   -   138,598   P-5B 138,598   138,598   -

# Kalama 222,136   -   222,136   222,136   222,136   222,136   -

# Refunds (9,743)   -   (9,743)   9,743   R-2 -   -   -   -

Total Revenue 4,033,016   154,085   3,878,931  -   (45,570)   3,833,361 138,598   3,971,959   3,971,959   0.29

Gross operational revenue 154,085   3,620,967

4% 96%

OPERATING EXPENSES

# Wages Drivers 339,418   -   339,418   (110,447)   RC-2 228,971   8,947   P-1A 237,918   237,918   -

# Wages Drop Box Drivers -   -   -   98,310   RC-2 98,310   33,870   P-1A 132,180   132,180   -

# Wages Mechanics 223,687   -   223,687   21,214   RC-2 244,902   16,249   P-1A 261,151   261,151   -

# Wages Supervisor -   -   -   78,375   RC-2 78,375   3,164   P-1A 81,539   81,539   -

# Wages Extra Labor 28,068   -   28,068   (13,029)   RC-2 15,039   2,839   P-1A 17,878   17,878   -

# Fringe Benefits -   -   -   258,162   R-3 258,162   19,367   P-1A 277,528   277,528   -

# Contract Labor 1,172   -   1,172   1,172   1,172   1,172   -

# Maintenance 119,888   -   119,888   119,888   119,888   119,888   -

# Maintenance/ Cont./Dr Bx 9,093   -   9,093   9,093   9,093   9,093   -

# Truck Rental 36,000   -   36,000   -   36,000   36,000   36,000   -

# Equipment Rent -   -   -   -   -   -   -

# Tires 90,730   -   90,730   (9,647)   R-6F 81,083   81,083   81,083   -

# Fuel 311,517   -   311,517   311,517   (20,046)   P-4 291,472   291,472   -

# Contract Hauling 154,085   154,085   RC-1 -   -   -   -   -

# Disposal Fees - Cowlitz County 516,695   -   516,695   59,973   -   RC-3 576,667   180,885   P-5A 757,552   757,552   -

# Disposal Fees - G-49 Packers 59,973   -   59,973   (59,973)   RC-3 -   -   -   -

# Disposal Fees - G-49 24,814   -   24,814   (24,814)   RC-3 -   -   -   -

# Disposal Fees Pass Thru 417,041   -   417,041   24,814   RC-3 441,855   138,598   P-5B 580,454   580,454   -

# Storm water management 12,000   -   12,000   12,000   12,000   12,000   -

# Liability Insurance 28,169   -   28,169   28,169   28,169   28,169   -

# Officer Salaries -   -   -   -   -   -   -

# Office Salaries 200,830   -   200,830   (73,262)   RC-2 127,568   2,092   P-1A 129,660   129,660   -

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

SCHEDULE 1 - RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Partial Settlement, filed on 10/13/2014, eliminates the need to allocate between regulated and non-regulated operations. Therefore, this schedule no longer separates

revenues and expenses between regulated and non-regulated operations.

REVISED MC-6 BASED ON SETTLEMENT

Schedule 1 Results of Operation

CONTESTED EXPENSES

STAFF 10/13/2014 WCI 8/20/14

Per Books Discontinued Continuing Reclass Restating Restated Pro Forma Pro forma Pro forma

Income WCR Contract Operations Adjust Adjust Income Adjust Income Income

Statement Hauling Adj # Allocation Adj # Statement Adj # Statement StatementDifference

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

SCHEDULE 1 - RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Partial Settlement, filed on 10/13/2014, eliminates the need to allocate between regulated and non-regulated operations. Therefore, this schedule no longer separates

revenues and expenses between regulated and non-regulated operations.

REVISED MC-6 BASED ON SETTLEMENT

# Management Fees 180,000   -   180,000   180,000   18,000   P-1B 198,000   198,000   -

# Bad Debt Expense 50,167   -   50,167   (11,799)   R-6B 38,369   38,369   38,369   -

# Office Supply 52,734   -   52,734   (5,458)   R-6A 47,276   47,276   47,276   -

# Postage 1,685   -   1,685   1,685   1,685   1,685   -

# Bank Charges 4,629   -   4,629   4,629   4,629   4,629   -

# Maintenance 9,098   -   9,098   9,098   9,098   9,098   -

# Rate Case Expense -   -   -   -   37,281   P-2,3 37,281   85,752   ####

# Accounting 17,658   -   17,658   17,658   17,658   17,658   -

# Legal 6,765   -   6,765   (2,725)   R-6C 4,040   4,040   4,040   -

# WUTC Fee 16,809   -   16,809   16,809   -   16,809   16,809   -

# Franchise 7,711   -   7,711   (7,711)   R-6 -   -   -   -

# Communications 19,158   -   19,158   19,158   19,158   19,158   -

# Utilities 59,823   -   59,823   (45,848)   R-6D 13,975   13,975   28,926   ####

# Laundry/Uniforms 19,183   -   19,183   19,183   19,183   19,183   -

# Miscellaneous -   -   -   -   -   -   -

# Dues and Subscriptions 16,600   -   16,600   (7,000)   R-6 9,600   9,600   9,600   -

# Dues Non-deductible 3,682   -   3,682   (3,682)   R-6 -   -   -   -

# Travel 717   -   717   1,000   R-6C 1,717   1,717   1,717   -

# Seminars 5,970   -   5,970   (4,927)   R-6C 1,044   1,044   1,044   -

# Meals and Entertainment 148   -   148   (131)   R-6 18   18   18   -

# Advertising 1,982   -   1,982   1,982   1,982   1,982   -

# Truck License 7,114   -   7,114   (804)   R-5 6,310   6,310   6,310   -

# Taxes and Licensing -   -   -   804   R-5 804   804   804   -

# Permits 276   -   276   276   276   276   -

# Contributions 1,150   -   1,150   (1,150)   R-6 -   -   -   -

# B & O Tax 71,263   -   71,263   71,263   71,263   71,263   -

# Land Rent 138,000   -   138,000   (52,784)   R-6E 85,216   85,216   164,303   ####

# Computer Expense 5,182   -   5,182   (931)   R-6 4,251   4,251   4,251   -

# Workmen’s Comp 35,982   -   35,982   (35,982)   R-3 -   -   -   -

# Payroll Taxes 67,327   -   67,327   (67,327)   R-3 -   -   -   -

# Employee Relations 23,940   -   23,940   (20,298)   R-6, R-6C 3,641   3,641   3,641   -

# Life Insurance 447   -   447   (447)   R-3 -   -   -   -

# Counseling Services 1,853   -   1,853   1,853   1,853   1,853   -

# Employee Medical Insurance 109,018   -   109,018   (109,018)   R-3 -   -   -   -

# Property Taxes 12,129   -   12,129   (3,122)   R-6G 9,007   9,007   9,007   -

Schedule 1 Results of Operation

CONTESTED EXPENSES

STAFF 10/13/2014 WCI 8/20/14

Per Books Discontinued Continuing Reclass Restating Restated Pro Forma Pro forma Pro forma

Income WCR Contract Operations Adjust Adjust Income Adjust Income Income

Statement Hauling Adj # Allocation Adj # Statement Adj # Statement StatementDifference

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

SCHEDULE 1 - RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Partial Settlement, filed on 10/13/2014, eliminates the need to allocate between regulated and non-regulated operations. Therefore, this schedule no longer separates

[…]

31.4% Percentage Change in Disposal Fees

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

WORKPAPER 16-DISPOSAL FEES

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Partial Settlement, filed on 10/13/2014, eliminates the need to allocate

between regulated and non-regulated operations. Therefore, Disposal

Fees are no longer separated between regulated and non-regulated

operations.

Disposal Fees data from Cowlitz County Public

Works Solid Waste Division Notice

REVISED MC-6 BASED ON SETTLEMENT

Schedule 4, RC-1A

WASTE CONTROL, INC.
REVISED MC-6 BASED ON SETTLEMENT

WORKPAPER 8 - CUSTOMER COUNTS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Partial Settlement, filed on 10/13/2014, eliminates the need to allocate between regulated and

non-regulated operations. Therefore, the Customer Counts and Pick-ups schedule is no

longer part of Staff's analysis.

Schedule 4, RC-1, RC-1A

STAFF

MEDICAL PRO FORMA

DECREASE

Every Monthly Employee Employer Total Employee Employer Total HSACompany

Payroll Salary Medical Medical Medical Dental Dental Dental Contribution Apr-14 Apr-14

For the Month of April 2014 Medical Total Dental Total

Total Invoice Match Invoice Match

Employee Pay Type Hrly/Sal 1

16 * Hourly 16.30 78.00 240.35 318.35 0.00 39.09 39.09 279.44 318.35 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

17 * Hourly 14.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 * Salaried 2,703.66 5,407.32 144.00 578.18 722.18 0.00 39.09 39.09 125 742.27 722.18 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

15 * Hourly 32.63 233.00 722.03 955.03 47.54 40.56 88.10 762.59 955.03 Total Match 88.1 Total Match

20 * Salaried 1,459.97 2,919.94 6.00 415.26 421.26 0.00 39.09 39.09 125 579.35 421.26 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

22 * Salaried 1,731.56 3,463.12 78.00 240.35 318.35 0.00 39.09 39.09 279.44 318.35 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

23 * Salaried 1,588.81 3,177.62 233.00 722.03 955.03 95.02 42.03 137.05 125 889.06 955.03 Total Match 137.05 Total Match

24 * Salaried 1,731.56 3,463.12 12.00 409.26 421.26 0.00 39.09 39.09 448.35 421.26 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

25 * Salaried 1,459.96 2,919.94 12.00 409.26 421.26 47.54 40.56 88.10 125 574.82 421.26 Total Match 88.1 Total Match

31 * Hourly 21.05 233.00 489.18 722.18 95.02 42.03 137.05 531.21 722.18 Total Match 137.05 Total Match

30 * Hourly 21.05 175.00 541.28 716.28 35.58 40.19 75.77 581.47 716.28 Total Match 75.77 Total Match

41 * Hourly 27.11 0.00 240.73 240.73 0.00 39.09 39.09 65 344.82 240.73 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

47 * Hourly 15.81 175.00 143.35 318.35 0.00 39.09 39.09 182.44 318.35 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

40 * Hourly 36.24 175.00 143.35 318.35 0.00 75.77 75.77 219.12 318.35 Total Match 75.77 Total Match

27 * Hourly 13.26 0.00 240.73 240.73 35.58 3.51 39.09 65 309.24 240.73 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

43 * Hourly 14.75 144.00 578.18 722.18 47.54 28.23 75.77 125 731.41 722.18 Total Match 75.77 Total Match

44 * Hourly 14.75 78.00 240.35 318.35 0.00 39.09 39.09 279.44 318.35 Total Match 39.09 Total Match

* Hourly 12.00 78.00 240.35 318.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 240.35 318.35 Total Match

* Hourly 14.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

* Hourly 14.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

* Hourly 12.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Number of Employees 21 6,594.22 625.60 755 7,974.82 7,974.82

Total Employee activity 1,854.00

Total Employer activity 6,594.22 6,594.22

Total Medical activity 8,448.22

Total Dental Employee activity 403.82

Total Dental Employer activity 625.60 625.60

Total Dental activity 1,029.42

Sub Total April 2014 Payments 7,219.82

Annual Employer Payments for Medical and Dental 79,130.64 7507.2 9060 104,497.84$  Annual Employer Payments for Medical and Dental

Income Statement Expense 109,018.45   Income Statement Expense

Notes (4,520.61)

All employees are eligible for over time over 40hrs per week.  All Salary employees are shown with monthly and semi-monthly amounts. (4,520.61)   Staff Pro forma Adjustment

[…]

Management fee will increase approximately 10% as of June 30, 2013. The management fee is paid to a

related company, Waste Control Equipment, Inc. (“WCE”). WCE pays the salaries and benefits of Joe

Willis and Kevin Willis, a service worker and other support staff.

CONTESTED EXPENSES

Pro Forma Exp

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Adjusted fuel

The estimated cost of the rate case is recorded.

Cost of rate case is amortized over two years

Payroll is adjusted to reflect payroll increases, staff attaining benefits, and increases in medical costs,

employment security and labor and industry rates in effect as of June 30, 2013. Benefits derived from the

ROTC program were estimated to be identical to the test year.

Management fee will increase approximately 10% as of June 30, 2013. The management fee is paid to a

related company, Waste Control Equipment, Inc. (“WCE”). WCE pays the salaries and benefits of Joe

Willis and Kevin Willis, a service worker and other support staff.

Pro Forma Exp

RECLASS

PER ADJUSTED

July August September October November December January February March April May June BOOKS RECLASS BOOKS

REVENUES

Residential 174,181$   173,281$   173,721$   174,252$   172,742$   178,133$   171,317$   170,744$   175,194$   169,716$   171,742$   172,744$   2,077,765$   -$   2,077,765$

Commercial 47,310   49,651   49,047   51,953   50,879   51,200   50,674   50,446   50,125   50,311   49,825   48,110   599,529   -   599,529

Drop Box 94,770   83,414   70,757   93,470   77,609   78,413   84,127   73,158   67,670   146,420   110,570   117,378   1,097,758   (154,085)   943,673

Fuel Surcharge 7,080   5,416   3,962   3,712   5,005   6,228   6,505   5,363   2,299   -   -   -   45,570   -   45,570

Contract Hauling -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Pass Thru -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Kalama 11,686   27,114   10,043   26,013   10,203   26,232   11,775   25,568   11,624   24,865   10,929   26,085   222,136   -   222,136

Refunds -   (293)   (1,046)   (1,709)   (1,493)   (667)   (645)   -   (1,047)   (1,849)   (901)   (93)   (9,743)   -   (9,743)

335,027   338,582   306,485   347,690   314,945   339,538   323,753   325,279   305,865   389,463   342,165   364,223   4,033,016   (154,085)   3,878,931

OPERATING EXPENSES

Wages Drivers 25,915   25,612   26,861   22,905   24,624   34,115   27,946   27,920   31,246   28,709   30,610   32,956   339,418   (110,447)   228,971

Wages Drop Box Drivers -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   98,310   98,310

Wages Mechanics 12,824   16,759   16,738   15,679   19,707   19,006   19,410   17,054   20,580   21,032   23,542   21,357   223,687   21,214   244,902

Wages Supervisor -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   78,375   78,375

Wages Extra Labor 6,623   6,114   4,762   1,668   2,320   2,541   218   248   327   (327)   -   3,574   28,068   (13,029)   15,039

Fringe Benefits -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Contract Labor 313   309   -   550   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,172   -   1,172

Maintenance 7,240   10,680   7,083   17,264   6,766   12,579   8,705   8,629   12,846   9,523   6,152   12,421   119,888   -   119,888

Maintenance/ Cont./Dr Bx -   -   -   411   1,250   492   341   119   -   1,620   4,860   -   9,093   -   9,093

Truck Rental 3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   3,000   36,000   -   36,000

Equipment Rent -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tires 6,067   7,801   6,024   7,512   6,007   10,260   6,118   7,359   10,001   8,373   8,043   7,166   90,730   -   90,730

Fuel 26,793   28,921   24,423   28,975   29,501   23,415   26,386   25,156   23,578   22,344   27,774   24,252   311,517   -   311,517

Contract Hauling -   -   -   -   -   50,197   -   -   -   59,543   -   44,345   154,085   154,085   308,169

Disposal Fees - Cowlitz County 44,781   44,188   39,947   46,320   45,874   41,320   42,529   36,778   39,433   44,657   47,363   43,503   516,695   59,973   576,667

Disposal Fees - G-49 Packers 5,715   6,422   4,967   4,961   5,679   4,506   4,920   1,592   4,802   4,889   5,858   5,663   59,973   (59,973)   -

Disposal Fees - G-49 2,078   1,438   1,615   2,196   2,273   666   1,985   4,491   1,441   1,576   2,304   2,753   24,814   (24,814)   -

Disposal Fees Pass Thru 42,374   34,971   27,082   38,805   31,798   34,706   35,911   31,326   32,624   35,706   35,868   35,871   417,041   24,814   441,855

Stormwater management 1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000   12,000   -   12,000

Liability Insurance 2,452   2,452   2,452   2,338   2,452   2,452   2,262   2,262   2,262   2,262   2,262   2,262   28,169   -   28,169

Officer Salaries -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Office Salaries 14,704   16,009   18,022   16,034   16,715   18,843   16,418   15,327   17,204   15,964   17,123   18,468   200,830   (73,262)   127,568

Management Fees 15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   15,000   180,000   -   180,000

Bad Debt Expense 1,493   3,928   2,901   1,615   3,781   15,380   8,832   4,602   3,035   (940)   1,362   4,179   50,167   -   50,167

Office Supply 4,319   4,748   5,047   4,715   5,303   6,065   3,914   3,599   3,684   4,149   3,015   4,175   52,734   -   52,734

Postage 350   -   -   350   -   200   -   90   -   300   94   300   1,685   -   1,685

Bank Charges 448   262   362   376   461   318   395   348   523   386   437   315   4,629   -   4,629

Maintenance 141   825   635   1,633   499   222   857   -   16   361   1,058   2,850   9,098   -   9,098

Rate Case Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Accounting 377   2,383   -   1,852   272   889   264   253   -   3,906   6,436   1,026   17,658   -   17,658

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

TWELVE MONTH INCOME STATEMENT WITH RECLASS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Sch 4 - 12months

RECLASS

PER ADJUSTED

July August September October November December January February March April May June BOOKS RECLASS BOOKS

WASTE CONTROL, INC.

TWELVE MONTH INCOME STATEMENT WITH RECLASS

For the Test Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

Legal -   277   79   -   2,725   -   1,100   -   1,125   -   -   1,458   6,765   -   6,765

WUTC Fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,779   31   -   16,809   -   16,809

Franchise 761   589   486   717   665   625   668   737   641   572   687   564   7,711   -   7,711

Communications 1,485   1,682   1,612   1,924   1,462   3,734   1,724   442   1,596   1,087   1,115   1,296   19,158   -   19,158

Utilities 3,541   4,688   5,806   6,408   6,201   3,914   5,517   5,877   2,913   4,981   5,160   4,818   59,823   -   59,823

Laundry/Uniforms 1,760   2,344   2,203   2,349   2,093   2,452   2,761   1,809   -   873   541   -   19,183   -   19,183

Miscellaneous -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Dues and Subscriptions 1,300   1,300   1,300   1,727   1,726   1,446   1,300   1,300   1,300   1,300   1,300   1,300   16,600   -   16,600

Dues Non-deductible -   -   1,100   -   600   172   442   -   -   429   441   498   3,682   -   3,682

Travel -   -   -   -   -   -   717   -   -   -   -   -   717   -   717

Seminars -   -   -   1,315   1,325   -   -   -   -   -   750   2,580   5,970   -   5,970

Meals and Entertainment -   -   28   -   -   -   120   -   -   -   -   -   148   -   148

Advertising 119   213   119   119   119   158   245   119   119   119   411   125   1,982   -   1,982

Truck License 93   -   1,548   735   1,599   -   798   126   1,416   718   -   81   7,114   -   7,114

Taxes and licensing -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Permits 45   69   -   -   -   114   -   -   -   -   48   -   276   -   276

Contributions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   100   -   750   -   300   1,150   -   1,150

B & O Tax 4,485   4,316   4,219   4,512   4,345   9,460   4,372   5,016   4,074   7,180   12,350   6,934   71,263   -   71,263

Land Rent 11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   11,500   138,000   -   138,000

Computer Expense -   698   -   1,298   -   1,198   233   -   698   590   233   233   5,182   -   5,182

Workmen’s Comp -   567   10,779   -   593   9,931   -   546   10,547   580   -   2,440   35,982   -   35,982

Payroll Taxes 4,841   4,829   6,169   4,390   4,743   6,197   5,186   4,506   8,214   5,069   5,299   7,884   67,327   -   67,327

Employee Relations 1,255   1,847   1,510   3,350   3,553   4,626   1,300   1,088   1,381   1,075   1,562   1,393   23,940   -   23,940

Life Insurance -   -   -   -   -   -   73   73   -   168   56   77   447   -   447

Counseling Services 154   154   154   154   154   154   154   154   154   154   154   154   1,853   -   1,853

Employee Medical Insurance 8,800   7,888   7,892   8,035   8,035   318   16,954   9,964   10,237   8,323   13,934   8,637   109,018   -   109,018

Property Taxes -   -   -   6,401   -   -   -   -   -   5,728   -   -   12,129   -   12,129

Drug Testing 166   39   55   341   20   180   107   20   -   64   94   232   1,316   -   1,316

SEP Benefits 3,530   3,668   3,759   3,571   3,780   4,339   4,393   3,404   3,760   3,786   3,929   3,470   45,387   -   45,387